

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. _____

IN RE Mary E. GLOVER, *Plaintiff - Petitioner;*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN
DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA,
*Respondent,***

and

**WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE; GOLDMAN SACHS
MORTGAGE COMPANY, Mark J. UDREN, UDREN LAW
OFFICES, P.C.,
*Defendants - Respondents.***

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
(Hon. Donetta W. Ambrose, United States District Judge)**

Michael P. Malakoff
Ralph N. Feldman (on the brief)
MICHAEL P. MALAKOFF, P.C.
437 Grant Street, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-6012
(412) 281-4217

Scott Michelman
Adina H. Rosenbaum
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiff - Petitioner

Dated: May 24, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS 2

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Special Master Was Appointed For A Purpose Not Authorized
 By Rule 53(a)..... 11

 II. The Appointment Failed To Comply With The Requirements Of
 Rule 53 Regarding Allocation Of The Special Master’s Costs..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATIONS A-1

INDEX OF ATTACHED RECORD DOCUMENTS A-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apex Fountain Sales, Inc. v. Kleinfeld</i> , 818 F.2d 1089 (3d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Beazer East, Inc. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 412 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	22
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	21
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	20
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	21
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	10, 12, 16
<i>Lecates v. Justice of Peace Court No. 4</i> , 637 F.2d 898 (3d Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1 (1981).....	22
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	23
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	22, 23

<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973).....	23
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. of America v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 1080 (3d Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re United States</i> , 816 F.2d 1083 (6th Cir. 1987)	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973).....	23
<i>In re Westinghouse Securities Litigation</i> , 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996)	8

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1292	8
28 U.S.C. § 1651	2
28 U.S.C. § 1920.....	20
73 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 201-9.2	19
Fed. R. App. Pro. 21.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 26.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 37.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 53.....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 53 Advis. Comm. Notes Regarding 2003 Amdts	11, 12
